

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU  
*Respondent.*

---

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT  
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

---

---

Team 29  
Counsel for the Petitioner

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

**I. Stare decisis should not compel this Court to follow *New York Times v. Sullivan* for limited-purpose public figures, and instead, the standard must be overruled.**..... 5

A. *Sullivan* was egregiously wrong the day it was decided and was unmasked as egregiously wrong for limited-purpose public figures..... 6

B. *Sullivan*’s reasoning “stood on exceptionally weak grounds.” ..... 7

C. The limited-purpose public figure is an unworkable standard in today’s media. .... 9

i. There is unpredictability in determining who is a “limited-purpose public figure.” ..... 9

ii. Today’s media landscape and public discourse make the limited-purpose public figure a totally unworkable standard. .... 12

D. Reliance on *New York Times v. Sullivan* and the actual malice standard allows the media to get away with defamation. .... 13

**II. The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit erred in concluding that PAMA is neutral and generally applicable under *Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith*.** ..... 14

A. PAMA is not neutral because the object of the law is to restrict the Kingdom Church’s blood donation practices..... 15

B. PAMA is not generally applicable because the law is overinclusive and underinclusive, thus it fails the *Smith* test and must be subject to strict scrutiny..... 18

i. PAMA is underinclusive and thus, not generally applicable because it does not meet its purported purpose of protecting the children of Delmont. .... 18

ii. PAMA is overinclusive because the government could protect the welfare of children in a less restrictive manner..... 19

**III. Stare decisis should not compel this Court to follow *Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith* neutral and general applicability test, and instead, the standard must be overruled.** ..... 20

**CONCLUSION** .....24

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....25

**APPENDIX: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 594 U.S. ____ (2021).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	18
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. Of U.S. &amp; Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U. S. 568 (1942).....	8, 9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). ....	passim
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 842 F. 2d 612 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co., v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	11
<i>Davis v. Keystone Printing Serv.</i> , 507 N.E.2d 1358 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).....	14, 15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	5, 12, 13, 17
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Ex rel. H.R. v. Rockland Cty. Dep’t of Health</i> , 53 F.4th 29 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	24, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	9
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	8
<i>Grenier v. Taylor</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 867 (Dist. Ct. App. 5th 2015). ....	14
<i>Grenier v. Taylor</i> , 183 Cal.Rptr.3d 867 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 5th 2015).....	14
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Hibdon v. Grabowski</i> , 195 S.W. 3d 48 (Tenn. App. 2005) .....	16

<i>Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019) .....	passim
<i>New York Times, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	5, 8
<i>Ogle v. Hocker</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 391 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U. S. 223 (2009) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	11, 17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 690 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1984) .....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	24
<i>Rosanova v. Playboy Enter.</i> , 580 F.2d 859, 861 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	11, 16
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971) .....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	29
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S., 727 (1968) .....	10
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g. Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	7, 9, 10, 17
<i>Wayment v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 116 P.3d 271 (Utah. 2005) .....	13
<i>We the Patriots, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries .....6  
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) .....8  
Tracey A. Bateman, Annotation, Who is “Public Figure” for Purposes of Defamation Action, 19  
A.L.R. 5th 1 (2022)..... 11

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 14, 22, 23
